

No. 23-1270

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PIERRE RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

KEITH BRADLEY

*Counsel of Record*

KAYLA MARIE MENDEZ  
717 17th Street, Suite 1825  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 830-1776  
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

ELIZABETH F. PROFACI  
CAROLINE M. SPADARO  
2500 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20037

JEFFREY WALKER  
2000 Huntington Center  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, OH 43215

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
(US) LLP  
**Counsel for Petitioner**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS INDICATED IT WILL TREAT SECTION 1252(B)(1) AS A JURISDICTIONAL BAR UNTIL THIS COURT RULES DIRECTLY ON THE ISSUE. ....	3
II. A CHANGE IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT WILL NOT ELIMINATE THE SPLIT ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTENT TO WAIVE THE 30-DAY DEADLINE DOES NOT DIMINISH THE SECOND QUESTION’S IMPORTANCE. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	6
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bouarfa v. Mayorkas</i> , __ U.S. __, 144 S. Ct. 1455 (2024).....	10
<i>Dawkins v. Witt</i> , 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Erlinger v. U.S.</i> , __ U.S. __, 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....	13
<i>In re Graham</i> , 61 F.4th 433 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Guerro-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	11
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 13
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 23-11046, 2024 WL 4298132 (11th Cir. Sept. 26, 2024) .....	4

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	10
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	10
<i>Riley v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1609, 2024 WL 1826979 (4th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024).....	9, 12
<i>Salgado v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	6
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	12
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Hum. Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252 .....	2
